

NO. 68579-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of:

CLAY PARSONS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SARAH SAPPINGTON
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 14514
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2019

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR -8 PM 4:20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES.....	1
	A. Did The Trial Court Properly Determine That There Was Probable Cause To Hold Parsons For Trial?.....	1
	B. Were Parsons’ Rights To Due Process Violated When The Trial Court Granted His Request To Waive His Right To Be Present At His Trial?.....	1
II.	FACTS.....	1
	A. Criminal History	1
	B. Probable Cause Certification and Hearing.....	4
III.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. Standard of Review.....	11
	B. Any Alleged Errors In The Probable Cause Determination Are Now Moot.....	12
	C. The Trial Court’s Entry Of An Order Of Probable Cause Was Proper.....	15
	1. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That There Was Probable Cause Based On Dr. Damon’s Report.....	16
	2. The Trial Court Applied The Correct Standard For Probable Cause	21
	3. Dr. Richards’ Evaluation Provides An Alternate Basis Upon Which To Affirm The Trial Court’s Finding Of Probable Cause	23
	D. Waiver Of Right To Be Present.....	29
	1. Standard of Review	29

2.	The Trial court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Allowing Parsons To Exercise His Right Not To Be Present At Trial.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of College Place v. Staudenmaier</i> , 110 Wn. App. 841, 43 P.3d 43, review denied, 147 Wn.2d 1024, 60 P.3d 92 (2002).....	18
<i>Dettore v. Brighton TP., Etc.</i> , 91 Mich. App. 526, 284 N.W.2d 148 (1979).....	17
<i>Garcia v. County of Merced</i> , 639 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>In re Henrickson</i> , 140 Wn.2d 686, 2 P.3d 473(2000).....	15
<i>In re Jacobson</i> , 120 Wn. App. 770, 86 P.3d 1202 (2004).....	18
<i>In re Strand</i> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009).....	passim
<i>In re the Detention of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	11, 14
<i>In re the Detention of Kelley</i> , 133 Wn. App. 289, 135 P.3d 554 (2005).....	7
<i>In re the Detention of Lewis</i> , 134 Wn. App. 896, 143 P.3d 833 (2006).....	7
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P. 2d 989 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Niven vs. Bartells</i> , 97 Wn. App. 507, 983 P.2d 1193 (1999).....	23
<i>St. v. Craig</i> , 82, Wn.2d 777, 514 P. 2d 151(1973).....	14

<i>State v. Chamberlin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 150 Wn.2d 360, 77 P.3d 347 (2003).....	29, 31, 32
<i>State v. Knighten</i> , 109 Wn.2d 896, 748 P.2d 1118 (1988).....	17
<i>State v. McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012).....	12
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986).....	17
<i>State v. Toomey</i> , 38 Wn. App. 831, 690 P.2d 1175 (1984); <i>review denied</i> 103 Wn.2d 1012, WL 320793 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1067, 105 S.Ct. 2145, 85 L.Ed.2d 501 (1985).....	16
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	29
<i>Tropiano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 105 Wn.2d 873, 718 P.2d 801 (1986).....	23

Statutes

RCW 71.09	11
RCW 71.09.020	22
RCW 71.09.020(8).....	4
RCW 71.09.020(17).....	1, 21
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	6
RCW 71.09.025(1)(b)(v)	24
RCW 71.09.040	25

RCW 71.09.040(1).....	14
RCW 71.09.040(4).....	14
RCW 71.09.060(1).....	15

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 1081, 5 th Edition, West's Publishing, 1979	12
--	----

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	31
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	31
